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	Date:
	April 3, 2013

	Subject:
	Data Center Computing Services RFP Addendum

	Solicitation Number:   
	6100022698

	Solicitation Due Date
	June 19, 2013

	Addendum Number:   
	14
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To All Offerors:

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania defines a solicitation “Addendum” as an addition to or amendment of the original terms, conditions, specification, or instruction of a procurement solicitation (e.g. Invitation for Bids, Request for Quotes and Request for Proposals).

This addendum is intended to request additional information: 

The Issuing Office received the following questions regarding the Small Disadvantaged Business (SDB) program and corresponding sections of the RFP and has not yet provided answers.  To ensure the questions are addressed accurately and completely, please clarify the questions and provide additional detail to fully state all concerns about the requirements of the SDB Program specific to this RFP.  Please provide this information and any additional questions about the SDB Program no later than 4:00pm on Friday, April 5, 2013.


· The Commonwealth’s response to question #45 (Round 1, Part 3), stated: “The 60% requirement stated in Part III-4 applies to all prime contractors.  No SDB points will be awarded to an Offeror unless the company serving as the prime contractor directly performs at least 60% of the total contract value.”
“Total Contract Value” implies the inclusion of labor, facilities, hardware, software, telecommunications, office space, etc.  Could the Commonwealth please confirm that the aforementioned components should be included in total contract value?

[bookmark: _GoBack]Request for Offeror Clarification: If it is assumed, for purposes of evaluation only, that the total set out in the Offeror’s cost submittal is the Total Contract Value, please explain why these items would not normally be included in the Total Contract Value.  Also, please provide a complete list of items that the Offeror would not consider to be part of the Total Contract value.

· Related to question #45 (Round 1, Part 3), the Commonwealth has made no commitment to a baseline volume.  As such, legally, there is no financial commitment associated with this contract.  In this case the Total Contract Value = $0.  Given this, it would be impossible to calculate the percentage of work performed (i.e. the 60% requirement) of total contract value, because the denominator is 0.  In such an event, no vendor would qualify for any of the Small Diverse Business Participation points.  Is our interpretation correct?
Request for Offeror Clarification: If it is assumed that, for purposes of evaluation only, that the total set out in the Offeror’s cost submittal is the Total Contract Value.  What information, other than baseline commitments, is required to allow an Offeror to determine the percentage of work to be performed?
· Section II-9, subsection B, item 1, of the RFP on page 21 states “Offerors must include a numerical percentage which represents the total percentage of the work (as a percentage of the total cost in the Cost Submittal) to be performed by the Offeror and not by subcontractors and suppliers.”  As this relates to the 60% requirement in RFP section III-4, item C.1 on page 24 of the RFP, can the Commonwealth provide guidance on how to meet the 60% requirement given the amount of facilities, hardware, software, telecommunications, office space, etc. that would have to be included in the denominator of this calculation?
Request for Offeror Clarification:  If it is assumed that, for purposes of evaluation only, that the total set out in the Offeror’s cost submittal is the Total Contract Value, with the exception of committed baselines, what other information would be required to determine the 60%.
· The answer to this question (#29 in Round 1, Part 3) restated the requirement to provide a “numerical percentage”; however, the answer did not address how a “dollar amount of each subcontract commitment to a Small Diverse Business” (as called for in the RFP Part II-9, B, 2, page 21) can be provided since the Commonwealth is not committing to a minimum participation.  In other words, given that the Commonwealth is unwilling to provide any level of financial commitment or any level of committed participation, please clarify how the “dollar amount” requirement should be calculated.  

Request for Offeror Clarification:  If it is assumed that, for purposes of evaluation only, that the total set out in the Offeror’s cost submittal would be equivalent to the Total Contract Value, with the exception of committed baselines, what other information would be required to calculate the dollar amount for each commitment?

For electronic solicitations responses via the PASupplierPortal:
· Attach this addendum to your solicitation response.  
· To attach the Addendum, download the Addendum and save to your computer.  Move to “My Notes”, use the “Browse” button to find the document you just saved and press “Add” to upload the document.
· Review the Attributes section of our solicitation response to ensure you have responded, ad required, to any question relevant to solicitation addenda issues subsequent to the initial advertisement of the solicitation opportunity,

For Solicitation where a “hard copy” (vs. electronic) response if requested:
· If you are already submitted a response to the original solicitation, you may either submit a new response, or return this Addendum with a statement=n that your original response remain fir, by the due date to the following address:

Except as amended by this Addendum, the terms, conditions, specification, and instruction of the solicitation and any previous solicitation addenda, remain as originally written.

Very truly yours,

Name:	Sheryl Kimport
Title:	Commodity Specialist 
Phone:	 717.346.2670
Email:	skimport@pa.gov
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